## RESOLUTION NO. <u>24-20</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Palcher ON THE 6th DAY OF April , 2020.

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING REVISION OF THE PRIMA-FACIE SPEED LIMIT ON SHEEHAN ROAD BETWEEN SOCIAL ROW ROAD TO CORPORATION LIMITS, CITY OF CENTERVILLE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4511.21 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE.

WHEREAS, The Montgomery County Engineer and the City of Centerville has received request by local citizens regarding the lowering of the existing speed limit of 45 mph on the subject road. Following procedures recommended by the Ohio Department of Transportation documentation was made by the County Engineer's office: 1) the physical features of the roadway; 2) the existing traffic control devices; 3) the results of speed studies; 4) the traffic accidents which occurred over a three year period; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer's Office in coordination with the City Engineer has analyzed this data and the section of road is more particularly described as follows:

Sheehan Road –C.R. #181, from Social Row Road (0061) to the Centerville Corporation Limits (south property line of 9915 Sheehan Road) (0126) - 0.65 miles; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the City of Centerville request that the Ohio Department of Transportation determine and declare a reasonable and safe primafacie speed limit for the section of road reduce the speed limits of a portion of the said roadway which is within the corporation limits of the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer's Office will send the speed study data as well as a copy of this resolution and similar resolutions from the County to the Ohio Department of Transportation, District 7, PO Box 969, Sidney, Ohio 45365, to the Attention of Randy Chevalley, PE PS, Deputy Director.

## NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

**SECTION 1.** By virtue of the provisions of Ohio Revised Code Section 4511.21 the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation is hereby requested to review the Engineering Traffic Investigation, determine, declare and establish a reasonable safe prima facie speed limit, as journalized per section 4511.21 of the

Ohio Revised Code, for the portion of Sheehan Road located within the City of Centerville, as follows:

Sheehan Road –C.R. #181, from Social Row Road (0061) to the Centerville Corporation Limits (south property line of 9915 Sheehan Road) (0126) - 0.65 miles.

**SECTION 2.** That when Council has been advised that the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation has determined and declared a reasonable safe speed limit of 40 miles per hour on this section of described in Section 1 hereof, that standard signs be properly posted.

**SECTION 3**. The Clerk shall certify a copy of this resolution to the County Engineer. The County Engineer will then forward a copy with similar legislation from the County to the Ohio Department of Transportation.

**SECTION 4.** That this resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 6th day of April

, 2020

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No.

24-20

, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the day of April , 2020.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney